23 LC 112 1423

House Resolution 428

By: Representative Mitchell of the 88<sup>th</sup>

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing February 25, 2023, as Belize Day; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, on February 25, 2023, the Belize Ministry of Tourism & Diaspora Relations
- 3 will lead an official government delegation to Atlanta, Georgia, to host a Diaspora Town Hall
- 4 Meeting; and
- 5 WHEREAS, this remarkable delegation will include the following individuals: The
- 6 Honorable John Briceño, Prime Minister; The Honorable Lynn Young, Belize Ambassador
- 7 to the United States of America; The Honorable Anthony Mahler, Minister of Tourism and
- 8 Diaspora Relations; The Honorable Kevin Bernard, Minister of Health & Wellness; The
- 9 Honorable Henry Charles Usher, Minister of Public Service, Constitutional and Political
- 10 Reform and Religious Affairs; The Honorable Oscar Requeña, Minister of Rural
- 11 Transformation, Community Development, Labour and Local Government; and The
- 12 Honorable Sandhya Murphy, Ambassador of Diaspora Relations; and
- WHEREAS, events such as this town hall serve to foster and strengthen relationships
- between the State of Georgia and its many partner countries and nations, all of whom have
- 15 enriched this state through the free exchange of ideas, resources, and opportunities; and

23 LC 112 1423

16 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that this day be appropriately honored in

- 17 recognition of this delegation's wonderful visit.
- 18 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 19 the members of this body recognize February 25, 2023, as Belize Day.
- 20 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 21 and directed to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 22 public and the press.